



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1974

No. 21 of 1974**An Act to amend the South Australian Meat Corporation Act, 1936-1972.***[Assented to 11th April, 1974]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Meat Corporation Act Amendment Act, 1974".

(2) The South Australian Meat Corporation Act, 1936-1972, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "South Australian Meat Corporation Act, 1936-1974".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 3—
Interpretation.

2. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in the definition of "stock" in subsection (1) after the passage "goats," the passage "buffaloes,".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 7—
Metropolitan
abattoirs area.

3. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—

(1) The metropolitan abattoirs area shall be the area comprising—

(a) the municipalities of Adelaide, Brighton, Burnside, Campbelltown, Elizabeth, Enfield, Glenelg, Henley and Grange, Hindmarsh, Kensington and Norwood, Mitcham, Port Adelaide, Prospect, St. Peters, Salisbury, Thebarton, Unley, Walkerville, West Torrens and Woodville;

(b) the Garden Suburb;

and

(c) that portion of the municipality of Marion north and north-east of the following boundary:—commencing at a point on the western boundary of the municipality being the south-western corner of section 185, hundred of Noarlunga; thence easterly along the southern boundaries of sections 185 and 139 and portion of the southern boundary of section 122 of that hundred to the eastern boundary of the municipality.

4. Section 30 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in paragraph (c) after the passage "Superannuation Act, 1969, as amended" the passage " , or any corresponding subsequent enactment".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 30—
Power of board to contribute to superannuation funds.

5. Section 52a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from the proviso to subsection (2) the passage "eighty miles" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "129 kilometres".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 52a—
Licensing of export meat works.

6. Section 78b of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty miles" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "80 kilometres".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 78b—
Permits as to carcasses and meat from country abattoirs.

7. Section 100 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the passage "two hundred yards" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "183 metres";

and

(b) by striking out from paragraph (d) of subsection (2) the passage "five hundred yards" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "457 metres".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 100—
Power to take temporary possession of land.

8. Section 103 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the word "have" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "has".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 103—
Compensation to be made for temporary occupation.

9. Section 106 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 106—
Power to lease and sell surplus land and property.

10. Section 110 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of s. 110 of the principal Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor